L/‘/"\O (ol)

3 INFORMATION
=N DENONCIATION
ONTARI0 COURT OF JUSTICE Under Section 23 of the Provincial Offences Act . Form/ Formu]e 105
(344 DE JUSTICE DE L'ONTARIO En vertu de |'article 23 de la Loi sur les infractions provinciales Courts of Justice Act

Loi sur les tribunaux judiciaires
R.R.O/LR.O. 1990
O.Reg. / Régl. de I'Ont. O. 200

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

FROVINCE DE L'ONTARIO

Central East / Centre-Est
(Region / Region)

This is the information of AmitDes _ ) . I I
LCénonciation deposée par

of Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Councii - - ~, Provincial Offences Officer

e e o (occupation / profession)

| have reasonable and probable grounds to befieve and do believe that / J'ai des motifs raisonnables de croire et je crois effectivement que
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(naﬂ;é'; nomj
between the / entre le 11 day of / jour de October, yr. / an 2024 and the 24" day of October 2024 both dates inclusive,

Taddress- I ;t_jr-e_ése)

at the Town of Newmarket in__t__h_g_geﬁntraljgg Rggcon aqg£l§ewhe£¢ in the Province gﬂ?pp_ari_g .
a {location ! lisu)

did commit the offence of
a commis l'infraction de

act as a motor vehicie dealer regarding the trade of a 2005 Bentley Continental, vehicle identification number
SCBCR63WS55C025667, when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002,
Statutes of Gntario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

{Z) and further that: AL! MAHMOOD POURTEHRAN between the 11" day of October 2024 and the 24" day of October 2024 both
dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the
offence of engage in an unfair practice by making false, misleading or deceptive representation regarding the trade of a 2005
Bentley Consinental, vehicle identification number SCBCR63W55C025667 contrary to Section 14(1) and Section 17(1) of the
Consumer Protection Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule A, and thereby committed an coffence pursuant
1o Section 116(1)(b)(ii} of the said Act.

(4) and further that: ALI MAHMOOD POURTEHRAN between the 11" day of October 2024 and the 24" day of October 2024 both
dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Ceitral East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the
offence of act as a motor vehicle salesperson on bahalf of a motor vehicle dealer when not registered to that dealer regarding
the trade of a 2005 Bentley Continental, vehicle identification number SCBCR63W55C025667, when not registered ta that
dealer, contrary to Section 4(5) of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and
thercby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

{4} and further that. ALI MARMOOD POURTEHRAN between the 11" day of October 2024 and the 24" day of October 2024 both
dates inclusive at the Towr: of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the
offence of being a registered motor vehicle dealer [other than a broker), trade in a motor vehicle to wit: 2005 Bentley
Continental, vehicle identification number SCBCR63W55C025857, from a place not authorized by the dealers registration
contrary to Section 28(4) of Ontario Regulation 333/08 and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the Motor
Vehicle Deaiers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B.

(5} and further that: ALI MAHMOOD POURTEHRAN between the 11" day of October 2024 and the 24" day of October 2024 both
dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario did commit the
offence of being a registered motor vehicle dealer, fail to provide the purchaser a copy of the contract immediately after
signing it in relation to the purchase of a 2005 Bentley Continantal, vehicle identification number SCBCR63W55C025667,
cortrary to Section 40(8)(c) of the Ontario Regulation 333/08 and thereby committed an offence pursuant to Section 32 of the
Motor Vehicle Dezalers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002. Chapter 30 Schedule B.

(CONTINUED ON ATTACHEDR APPENDIX)
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APPENDIX

() and further that: ALl MAHMOOD POURTEHRAN between the 11" day of October 2024 and the 24" day of October
2024 both dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of
Ontario did commit the offence of being a registered motor vehicle dealer, fail to disclose in writing the total costs to
repair damage caused to the motor vehicle by an incident that exceeded $3000 in relation to the purchase of a 20Q5
Bentley Continental, vehicle identification number SCBCRB3W55C025667, contrary to Section 42(19) of the Ontario
Regulation 333/08 and thereby committed an offence offence pursuant to Section 32 of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act,
2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B.

(7) and further that: AL| MAHMOOD POURTEHRAN between the 11t day of October 2024 and the 24" day of October
2024 both dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of
Ontario did commit the offence of being a registrant falsify information and documents relating to the trade of a 2006
Bentley Continental, motor vehicle identification number SCBCR63W55C025667, contrary to Section 26 of the Motor
Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence
pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(8) and further that: AL MAHMOOD POURTEHRAN between the 11 day of Octaber 2024 and the 24" day of October
2024 both dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of
Ontario did commit the offence of being a registrant furnish false information and documents relating to the trade of a
2005 Bentley Continental, motor vehicle identification number SCBCR&3W55C025667, contrary to Section 27 of the
Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence
pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(9) and further that; ALI MAHMOOD POURTEHRAN between the 7% day of October 2024 and the 8" day of October
2024 both dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of
Ontario did commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of 2 2020 Toyota CHR, vehicle
identification number JTNKHMBXO0L 1073933, when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor
Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence
pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act. (2 N

2 gy =

(10) and further that: 2550530 ONTARIO INC. between the 11" day of October 2024 and the 24" day of October 2024
both dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario
did commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2005 Bentley Continental, vehicle
identification number SCBCRE3W55C025667, when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor
Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence
pursuant to Section 32 of the said Act.

(11) and further that: 2550530 ONTARIO INC. between the 71" day of October 2024 and the 8" day of October 2024
both dates inclusive at the Town of Newmarket in the Central East Region and elsewhere in the Province of Ontario
did commit the offence of act as a motor vehicle dealer regarding the trade of a 2020 Toyota CHR, vehicle identification
number JTNKHMBXO0L1073833, when not registered to do so as required by Section 4(1)(a) of the Motor Vehicle
Dealers Act, 2002, Statutes of Ontario, 2002, Chapter 30, Schedule B, and thereby committed an offence pursuant to
Section 32 of the said Act.
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information is laid in-person before a justice of the peace / La dénonciation a été déposée en personne devant un juge de paix

Signature of Informant / Signature du dénanciateur

_in the Province of Ontario
dans la province de I'Ontario

Sworn/affirmed before me at the B
Déclarée sous serment/affirnée solennellement devant moi &/au

(city or town / ville ou— villége)

day of , 20

Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontario
Juge ou juge de paix dans et pour la province de I'Ontario

jourde

OR/0OU

information is laid by a provincial offences officer without swearing an oath pursuantto s. 23(1.2) of the Provincial Offences Act‘
La dénonciation est déposée par un agent des infractions provinciales sans qu’il préte serment en vertu du par. 23 (1.2) de la Loi sur
les infractions provinciales

|, Amit Das

B , state that all matters contained in the information are true to my knowledge and belief.
Je soussigné(e)

déclare que tous les éléments de la dénonciation sont vrais & ma connaissance et
selon ce que je crois.
day of September

Jour de

(name of informant / nom du dénenciateur)

Dated in the Province of Ontario, this 8" .20 25

Fait dans la province de I'Ontano, ce

s
P Siy(atu’r;( of InforMiant / Signature du dénonciateur

| certify that this application was received on the following (date and tim PA ?5* 70‘1 - 0\1 - 9 v 95' (il
Je confirme que la demande a été regue, le jour et & ['heure suiva

J
Judge or Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Ontaric / Juge ou juge de paix dans et pour le province de I'Ontario

Z

Sec. 24/ art. 24 D/
X Summons for September 12 L yr. 2025 Confirmed on ___S_;_‘ nTt "i Ly 263

Sommation pour an Confirmée le | @ an

Justice of the Peate Juge de paix
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